

CITY OF LONG BEACH

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

H-2

333 West Ocean Boulevard

Long Beach, CA 90802

SUMMARY OF APPLICATION FOR BUSINESS PERMIT

Attached for your review and action is an application for DL, GL, and P, Inc., DBA Til Two Club. Also attached are reports from various departments stating their recommended disposition of the subject application. These are summarized as follows:

SUBMITTED FOR CITY COUNCIL ACTION

		Without Concern	With Conditions	With Concerns	
		001100111	Conditions		
Police Department			X		
Fire Prevention But	reau	X			
Health and Human Department/Noise			X		
Planning and Build	ing Department	X			
Questions concerni	ng the above may be	directed to the	e following:		
Police Department, Chief of Police					
Compiled by:	Department of Finar Commercial Service	•	nent		



CITY OF LONG BEACH

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT COMMERCIAL SERVICES BUREAU

333 West Ocean Boulevard . Long Beach, CA 90802

5-YEAR HISTORY OF BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENT 475 W. Willow Street

DL, GL and P, Inc. DBA: Til Two Club Lic# 91061150 12/91 – active Bar/Tavern/Lounge

DL, GL and P, Inc. DBA: Til Two Club Lic# 91061160 12/91 – active Pool Table (1)

DL, GL and P, Inc. DBA: Til Two Club Lic# 94033400 04/04 – pending (City Council approval) **Entertainment Without Dancing**

475 W Willow St Long Beach CA 90806-2843 US

Notes:			

	 ••••••		

MARQUEST" W. 28th St						Pac C	0 10 30
						acific Ave	E28th St
The state of the s	alterson St O						Pine Ave
Golden Ava	6ν8 Ινο <u>δ</u> ετο	W27th St					
AVA	%			tio basi Tio Milit			E 27th
		Dai s y Awa					8
. W. 26th Way W. Willow	6						∞istave
W 25th Way		de Mitrolifa					EWillow St
	Maine Ave	Magnolia Ave		o .			
W 25th St	Ψ	Magno	Eucalyptus Ave	Chestinut Ave	Cadar Ava	W:25th St	e e
			5 AV 6	AVO		W 25th St	es Ave
	2011年11年, 植花玉矿以新维度型20日, 海洋製製 第十	waterial sala	in right	at Dail	n mulli		alet Rydik
		W Burnett St					



OFFICE USE ONLY	
Accepted by: Pat Le Broand	Date: 4-30-04
Zoning Approval Date: 4/20/00 By	DIM

Applicant's Name (Legal Ownership Structure): DL GL and P Inc
Home Phone: (1) 1 Business Phone: (562) 4240267
Business Name (d.b.a.): Tie. 2. CLUB (TIL TWO CLUB)
Business Site Address: 475. W. Willow ave. Long Beach. CA. 90801
Date Business Proposes to Open:
Days & Time Premises are Open for Inspection: 6. Am. Tic 2 Pm.
Days & Tillie I Tellinous are open for moposition
Proposed Use(s):
Entertainment/Restaurant
Entertainment/Tavern
☐ Social Club ☐ Pool or Billiard Hall Other (Explain): KARAOKA
Explain briefly the proposed use of the rooms within the building:
Contact Person's Name (authorized agent, manager, etc.): GLAdys KAUGNAGH.
Contact Person's Phone: (562) 4925918.366-6995
Type of Organization:
© Corporation ☐ Partnership ☐ Individual ☐ Unincorporated Association or Club
☐ Trust ☐ L.L.C. ☐ Other (Explain):
OFFICE USE ONLY
☐ BUILDING ☐ FIRE ☐ HEALTH (Check Inspecting Department) Date Received:
☐ Building/Location meets Department requirements for the proposed use.
☐ Building/Location meets Department requirements for the proposed use subject to the following conditions:
Building/Location meets Department requirements for the proposed use subject to the following conditions.
Building/Location meets Department requirements for the proposed use subject to the following conditions.
Building/Location meets Department requirements for the proposed use subject to the following conditions.
Building/Location meets Department requirements for the proposed use subject to the following conditions.
☐ Building/Location does not meet Department requirements for the proposed use.
☐ Building/Location does not meet Department requirements for the proposed use.
☐ Building/Location does not meet Department requirements for the proposed use. Inspection Completed on (date):By:
□ Building/Location does not meet Department requirements for the proposed use. Inspection Completed on (date):
□ Building/Location does not meet Department requirements for the proposed use. Inspection Completed on (date):
□ Building/Location does not meet Department requirements for the proposed use. Inspection Completed on (date):By: POLICE DEPARTMENT □ Police Department finds no basis for denial. □ Police Department finds basis for denial. □ Police Department finds no basis for denial with conditions. Conditions or Basis for Denial:

General information (all applicants)

475 - W - Willow WW -
Long Beach 9000
Fictitious business name(s) or d/b/a(s) used:
Place and date of filing fictitious business name statement:
12-6-91. CA.
County(ies) in which fictitious business name statement is (are) filed:
1A-County
Names and addresses of all agents and employees authorized to negotiate or otherwise represent individual in connection with any transaction with the City of Long Beach:
Choria. Levaline Hammite Ca
RIOVIA. LEV GINJ 881. H-SHORE LA KUSIDE. Hammily CA. Name and address of person (agent) authorized to accept service of process in California:
6-1Ady), KA Vanach 2560. Oxego4, LB. 90806
State whether you are licensed by any governmental agency to engage in any business. If so, list each such license held, the city in which held, the number and expiration date thereof:
Is this applicant a subsidiary of a present corporation or business? [] yes [4/no If yes, explain
How long has the corporation or business been in operation?
1952.

GENERAL OPERATING CONDITIONS Complete Each Question

ALCOHOL/FOOD/ADDITIONAL BUSINESSES

1. Will liquor be sold and consumed on the premise?	IP TES [] NO
a. If Yes, complete the following box:	
Check One Box to Alcoholic Beverage Control	Premises Type: Club (<i>restaurant</i>)
Indicate License Type License No.	or Commercial(store)
On sale beer	
On sale beer & wine	
On sale distilled spirits 48-268691	C 2413
 Is a bonafide eating place provided on the premises? (Bor used for serving meals for compensation, which has suitable kitche assortment of foods for ordinary meals other than fast foods, sand refrigeration for food and must comply with all applicable regulations of 	en facilities containing conveniences for cooking wiches or salads. The kitchen must contain pro
a. If yes, list types of food sold:	
b. If no, list any food products (such as snacks) sold:	Rum. CHIP'S Boof JURKY
3. Are non-alcoholic beverages sold?	[V]Yes []No
How many tables for seating? 40 - 45	_
5. Are other types of business conducted on the premises?	[]Yes [🌂 No
a. If yes, list type(s):	_
6. Are pool tables provided?	[1 Yes []No
a. If yes, indicate number:/	_
Is there a license for the pool tables?	Yes []No
a. If yes, license number: 84 91061160	
Are amusement machine(s) and/or jukebox(es) provided?	[MYes []No
a. If yes, indicate number and type: 3 machin, 1.50	ke Bck
. Is there a license for the amusement machine(s) and or jul	kebox(es)?
	[¥Yes []No
a. If yes, decal number(s): 004062	
0. Owner of machine(s) and/or Jukebox(es):	
Name: R.A. & SIMPSON CO INC	
Address: 6978 Starley au . LB	90805
Telephone No. (562) 53; 1111	

GENERAL OPERATING CONDITIONS (Continued)

SECURITY

11. Will se	ecurity	officers be pro	ovided?			(√Yes	[] No	
a.	If yes,	number of se	curity officers	s: emplo	yces	as ne	EDED	
12. Is any	other t	type of securit	y provided?			[// Yes	[] No	
a.	If yes,	describe type	e of security:	alarm	Securi	ity		
								
		ours security completely)	officers or o	other security	y will be pro	vided.		
Da		Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday	Sunday
Hour						i		
Secu	rity					9-2	9-2	
13. Will a	private	security firm b	pe used?	·		[]Yes	[NO	
a.	If Yes,	Provide the fo	ollowing infor	mation of the	contracted s	ecurity firm:	,	
Na	me:			Ci	ty Business	License No.		
Add	dress:_			Te	elephone No.	()		
		ADM	ISSION and	or MEMBERS	SHIP FEES	CHARGED		
14. Will mi	nors be	e allowed on t	he premises'	?		[] Yes	[外 No	
15. Will the	e premi	ses be open t	o the genera	Il public?		[11 Yes	[] No	
16. Will an	admis	sion fee be ch	narged?			[]Yes	[X] No	
a. I	f yes, fe	ee schedule:_						
17 le there	a nriv	ate area for e	xclusive use	of members a	and their que	sts only?	[] Yes [] N	, , ,
					and then goo	010 0111y .	[] [] ,	
a.	f yes, t	ypes of memb	pership and f	ees:				
18. Will gu	ests of	members pay	an admissio	on fee or other	charges?	[]Yes	[UNO	
a.	f yes,	describe the fe	ee schedule	or other charg	jes:			
-			·	<u></u>				

GENERAL OPERATING CONDITIONS (Continued)

HOURS OF OPERATION

Establishment hours of operation by day:

Close

(piease fili out i	completely)							
Day	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday	Sunday	7
Open	GAM.	6An	6-Ar	674	6AM	bAM	6AM	1

2-Am 2.Am 2.Am 2.Am 2.Am 2.Am 2.Am

PROXIMITY OF BUSINESSES AND RESIDENCES

	nere surrounding businesses?	[Yes []No			
а.	What type? <u>Pleaner</u> <u>Account</u> <u>Wiferen</u> SHOP	1. PAY Less.			
20. Are th	•	[47es []No			
a.	Approximately how close? 100 feet				
	PARKING FACILITIES AND A	RRANGEMENTS			
21. Is par	king available?	[Yes []No			
22. Is par	king facility part of the business premises?	[/Yes []No			
a.	If no, what is the street address of the off-premise	s parking facility?			
b.	Describe business arrangement made with own premises. (please attach copy of parking contra				
C.	Days and hours parking facility will be available	e? ALL. Day			
d.	How many individual parking spaces (approxim	ately)? 75-			
	d of General Operating Conditions Section ase Continue to Next Section				

ENTERTAINMENT FACILITY AND ACTIVITY

Entertainment -	Restaurant [] Enter	rtainment - 7	avern (bar)	[V] Er	ntertainment	- Other[]
Does the Pro	posed Activ	vity have:			•		
Outdoor enter	[] Ye	s [L]No					
Dancing by pa	atrons, guest	ts, customer	s, participan	ts, attendee	s? []Ye	s [4]No	
Dancing by pe	erformers?				[]Ye	s [//No	
Live music by	more than to	wo (2) perfo	rmers?		[,] Ye	s [1/No.9	K .
Amplified mus	sic (live)?				[Ye	s [Noi	k
Amplified mus	sic (recorded)?			[, "Ye	s [1/No	•
Disc Jockey?					[e:	s [w/No	<u> </u>
Karaoke?					[L]Yes	s [] No	
Adult Entertair	nment as de	fined by L.B.	.M.C Section	n 21.15.1103	? []Yes	5 [4] No	
Will the establ	ishment sen	ve as a famil	ly pool/billiar	d hall as pro	vided in Sec	tion 5.72.18	30 of the
Long Beach M	iunicipai Cod	ie?			[]Yes	No No	
Any other type	of entertain	ment not list	ted above?		[]Yes	[2]No	·
If yes, briefly d	lescribe the	entertainme	nt activity.		,		1
us to a	dominal				and ed		had
wa te	zindely	pu				0	
Dance floor [] Yes	[L/No					
If yes, provide	dimensions	and type of	material of c	lance floor. I	x W	=	_ sq. ft.
Describe floor	material and	surface typ	e:		······		
					:		
Schedule of er is not provided specific dates (please fill ou	the same da and times of t completely	ays and time the entertai v)	es every wee nment. Atta	k, please pr ch an additio	ovide a deta onal sheet if	iled schedul necessary:	e of the
Day Entertainment	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday 	Saturday	Sunday
Type	= all	the o	shave.	listed	activit	ies -	
Start Time	4:00pm	4:000 m	4:00pm	4100pm	41.000m	4'00pm	41.00pm
End Time	2200An	220047	200 Am	200AM	2:00AM	2100Am	20044
Comments:							

RELEASE FORM

The undersigned, on behalf of (owner('s)) <u>DL GL and D Tm</u> , hereby authorizes the City of Long Beach, by and through its appropriate officers, agents and employees to verify and confirm the information contained in this application, and to conduct such other investigations as may be reasonably required by the City of Long Beach, its officers, agents and employees for the purpose of determining the capability, fitness and capacity of:
(D.B.A.) Tic 2-CLUB
to obtain the (entertainment type) entertain ment no duncing permit/license.
The applicant by signing this application consents that service of any notice required or provided for by the laws, rules, regulations, or ordinances of the City of Long Beach upon the person at the address designated in this application as the business address, will constitute sufficient and legal notice. Any change in the person or the address listed in the application may be made only in writing to the Director of Financial Management.
The applicant consents and agrees that full compliance will be made with all applicable State laws and City ordinances governing the conduct of the particular type of business activity for which a business license or permit is requested. The applicant by signing this application understands that any incomplete or false information may constitute grounds for denial.
I swear under penalty of perjury that I have read the forgoing application and that all information and statements made by the undersigned/applicant regarding this application are true and correct.
Glady Lawanay MANG — 429-4 SIGNATURE (OWNER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT) TITLE DATE
NO 10 13 69 CA DRIVER'S LICENSE OR I.D. CARD NUMBER STATE
ACCEPTED BY (CITY STAFF) ACCEPTED BY (CITY STAFF) ACCEPTED BY (CITY STAFF)



OPFICE USE ONLY					
Accepted by:	ot	LeBrain	1	Date:	4-30-04
Zoning Approval Date:	4/-	rofus	By: De 19	2	

Home Phone: () Business Phone: (562) 4240267 Business Name (d.b.a.): Tiz. 2. Club Business Site Address: 475. W. Willow W. Long Beach. CA. 90800 Date Business Proposes to Open:
Business Name (d.b.a.): Tiz. 2. CZUB Business Site Address: 475. W. WWW. Long Beach. CA. 90800 Date Business Proposes to Open:
Business Site Address: 475. W. Willow and Long Beach. CA. 90800
Date Business Proposes to Open:
Days & Time Premises are Open for Inspection: 6.Am. Tic 2 Pm.
Proposed Use(s):
Entertainment/Restaurant
Entertainment/Tavern With Dancing Without Dancing
□ Social Club □ Pool or Billiard Hall -Other (Explain):KARAOK
Explain briefly the proposed use of the rooms within the building:
2
Contact Person's Name (authorized agent, manager, etc.): CLAdy, KAUGNAGH.
Contact Person's Phone: (562) 4995918.366-6995
Type of Organization:
© Corporation ☐ Partnership ☐ Individual ☐ Unincorporated Association or Club
☐ Trust ☐ L.L.C. ☐ Other (Explain):
OFFICE USE ONLY
☐ BUILDING ☐ FIRE ☐ HEALTH (Check Inspecting Department) Date Received:
☐ Building/Location meets Department requirements for the proposed use.
☐ Building/Location meets Department requirements for the proposed use subject to the following conditions:
☐ Building/Location does not meet Department requirements for the proposed use.
Inspection Completed on (date):By:
POLICE DEPARTMENT
☐ Police Department finds no basis for denial. ☐ Police Department finds basis for denial.
S Police Department finds no basis for denial with conditions.
Conditions or Basis for Denial:
an 720 an
By: Childrey W. Balts Title: CHIEF of Police Date: 425/04



City of Long Beach Working Together to Serve

Date:

June 30, 2004

To:

Pamela Wilson-Horgan, Manager, Commercial Services Bureau

From:

Anthony W. Batts, Chief of Police

Subject:

APPLICATION FOR ENTERTAINMENT WITHOUT DANCING AT THE TIL TWO CLUB – 475 W. WILLOW STREET

In response to your request for a recommendation regarding the above named permit application for Entertainment Without Dancing, the Police Department recommends **approval**, subject to the following thirteen (13) conditions of operation:

CONDITIONS OF OPERATION

- 1) The operation of the establishment shall be limited to those activities and elements expressly indicated on the permit application and approved by the City Council. Any change in the operation, which exceeds the conditions of the approved permit, will require that a new permit application be submitted to the City Council for their review and approval.
- 2) Entertainment shall be restricted to karaoke only. Neither live amplified music nor a disc jockey shall be allowed.
- 3) Due to the proximity of residences, entertainment activities shall be restricted to no later than 1:00 a.m. Sunday through Thursday nights and 1:30 a.m. on Friday and Saturday nights.
- 4) Unless separately applied for, reviewed and approved, no adult entertainment, as defined by section 21.15.110 LBMC shall be conducted on the permitted premises.
- 5) The door(s) or windows shall be kept closed at all times during any entertainment activity described in the application, except in cases of emergency and to permit deliveries. Said door(s) are not to consist solely of a screen or ventilated security door.
- 6) No sound shall be audible from the exterior of the premises in any direction.
- The permittee shall provide a minimum of one (1) security guard during all times that the entertainment activities are being conducted. Security services shall only be provided by a Private Patrol Operator, properly licensed by the State of California and the City of Long Beach. Should the permittee's operations give rise to a substantial increase in complaints/calls for service, the permittee shall increase security as directed by the Chief of Police.

Pamela Wilson-Horgan, Manager, Commercial Services Bureau June 30, 2004 Page 2

- 8) The Til Two Club shall take reasonable measures to prohibit and prevent the loitering of persons immediately outside the rear door and parking lot area at all times open for business. This should be done by use of security guards and signage indicating words to the effect of, "Please respect our neighbors."
- 9) At the end of each night, the Til Two Club shall ensure that exiting patrons walk directly to their vehicles and not loiter in the immediate area, including the parking lot to the rear of the business.
- 10) The permittee shall not hire promoters with the intent to advertise/promote or hold any entertainment activities consistent with nightclub entertainment.
- 11) The permittee agrees to reimburse the City whenever excessive police services, as determined by the Chief of Police, are required as the result of any incident or nuisance arising out of or in connection with the permittee's operations.
- 12) If any noise, disturbance complaints, or trash left in the parking lot and surrounding area of the business can be attributed to the operation of said business, the Police Department can determine and impose requirements for security officer presence to routinely police and handle these problems.
- 13) The permittee shall maintain full compliance with all applicable laws, ABC laws, ordinances and stated conditions.

AWB:CNA:cna AppvlCondTil2Club



UFFICE USE DIVLY		
Accepted by:	at Le Book	Date: 4-30-04
Zoning Approval Date:	4/20/01	By: De M

Applicant's Name (Legal Ownership Structure): DL GL and P Inc
Home Phone: () 4240367
Business Name (d.b.a.): Tiz. 2. Cluß
Business Site Address: 475. W. Willow ave. Long Beach. CA. 9080L
Date Business Proposes to Open:
Days & Time Premises are Open for Inspection: 6. Am. Tic 2 Pm.
Proposed Use(s):
Entertainment/Restaurant
Entertainment/Tavern 🔲 With Dancing 🖼 Without Dancing
□ Social Club □ Pool or Billiard Hall Other (Explain): <u>KARAOK</u>
Explain briefly the proposed use of the rooms within the building:
0.5
Contact Person's Name (authorized agent, manager, etc.): GLAdy, KAUGNAGH.
Contact Person's Phone: (56) 4925918.366-6995
Type of Organization:
■ Corporation □ Partnership □ Individual □ Unincorporated Association or Club
☐ Trust ☐ L.L.C. ☐ Other (Explain):
OFFICE USE ONLY
□ BUILDING Department) □ BuilDING Date Received: 5-6-04
Building/Location meets Department requirements for the proposed use.
Building/Location meets Department requirements for the proposed use subject to the following conditions:
☐ Building/Location does not meet Department requirements for the prepaged use.
Inspection Completed on (date): 5/7/09 By: 105 Francom
POLICE DEPARTMENT
☐ Police Department finds no basis for denial. ☐ Police Department finds basis for denial. ☐ Police Department finds no basis for denial with conditions.
Conditions or Basis for Denial:
By: Title: Date:



OFFICE USE ONLY		
Accepted by:	at be Board	Date: 4-30-04.
Zoning Approval Date:	4/20/00	By: De M

Applicant's Name (Legal Ownership Structure):	DL GLand P Inc
Home Phone: ()	Business Phone: (562) 4240267
Business Name (d.b.a.): Tiz 1 (2)118	
Business Site Address: 475 W. Willow	We LONG BEACH. CA. 90806
Date Business Proposes to Open:	
Days & Time Premises are Open for Inspection:	+m. Tiz 2 PM.
Proposed Use(s):	
Entertainment/Restaurant	☐ Without Dancing
Entertainment/Tavern	🖫 Without Dancing
☐ Social Club ☐ Pool or Billiard Hall	-Other (Explain): KARAOKe
Explain briefly the proposed use of the rooms within the b	uilding:
	Ola Maria
Contact Person's Name (authorized agent, manager, etc.	
Contact Person's Phone: (ちん) 4925918.36	6-la975
Towns of Ouranipotion.	
Type of Organization:	
© Corporation ☐ Partnership ☐ Individ	
□ Trust □ L.L.C. □ Other	(Explain):
OFFICE USE ONLY	·
☐ BUILDING ☐ FIRE ☐HEALTH (Check Inspecting D	epartment) Date Received:
•	
☐ Building/Location meets Department requirements for th ☐ Bujlding/Location meets Department requirements for the	
THIS ESTABLISHMENT MUST CO	
REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED	IN CHAPTER 8.80 OF THE
1BMC	
☐ Building/Location does not meet Department requiremen	nts for the proposed use.
Inspection Completed on (date): 8/6/09	By:
☐ POLICE DEPARTMENT	
☐ Police Department finds no basis for denial. ☐ Police Department finds no basis for denial with conditio	Police Department finds basis for denial.
Conditions or Basis for Denial:	
By:Title:	Date:



OFFI	СE	USE	ONL	Υ

Accepted by: Date: 4-30-09

Zoning Approval Date: 4/20/00 By: Del M

APPLICATION FOR ENTERTAINMENT PERMIT

Applicant's Name (Legal Ownership Structure): DL GL and P Inc
Home Phone: (・)・ Business Phone: (562) 424の欠67
Rusiness Name (d.h.a.): 11, 1 (1)
Business Site Address: 475 W. Willow ove. Long Beach. CA. 90806
Date Business Proposes to Open:
Days & Time Premises are Open for Inspection:
Proposed Use(s):
Entertainment/Restaurant
Entertainment/Tavern
☐ Social Club ☐ Pool or Billiard Hall ☐ Other (Explain):KARAOK_e
Explain briefly the proposed use of the rooms within the building:
Contract Parson's Name (sutherized agent manager stall Parson's Name (sutherized agent manager stall Parson)
Contact Person's Name (authorized agent, manager, etc.): GLAdys, KAUGNAGH. Contact Person's Phone: (56) 4925918.366-6995
Ochitact Cisoris Fronce. (1) 6 K 1.1 (KS 110:SF6-677)
Type of Organization:
☑ Corporation ☐ Partnership ☐ Individual ☐ Unincorporated Association or Club
☐ Trust ☐ L.L.C. ☐ Other (Explain):
OFFICE USE ONLY
BUILDING PIRE HEALTH (Check inspecting Department) Date Received: May 4, 2004
Building/Location meets Department requirements for the proposed use. Description by Building/Location meets Department requirements for the proposed use subject to the following conditions:
A pulling/recallon meets department requirements for the proposed use subject to the following conditions:
☐ Building/Location does not meet Department requirements for the proposed use.
Inspection Completed on (date): 5/6/04 By: Mary Clime Sankers
□ POLICE DEPARTMENT
☐ Police Department finds no basis for denial. ☐ Police Department finds basis for denial. ☐ Police Department finds no basis for denial with conditions.
Conditions or Basis for Denial:
By: Date:



City of Long Beach
Working Together to Serve

Date:

May 13, 2004

To:

Jim Goodin, Business Services Officer

From:

Greg Carpenter, Zoning Administrator

Subject:

REVIEW OF ENTERTAINMENT LICENSE REQUEST

This is in response to your request regarding the following site:

Site Address:

475 W. Willow Street

Long Beach, CA 90806

Applicant:

DL, GL, and P, Inc.

DBA Til Two Club

Zoning District:

R-1-N (Single-Family Residential and CCA (Commercial

Community Automobile)

Proposed Use:

Entertainment without Dancing

The Zoning Division of the Department of Planning and Building has the following comments:

X

Approve. Entertainment without dancing is permitted use as an accessory to an established restaurant or tavern. No additional

parking is required.

If you have any questions regarding this response, please call Joe Recker, Planner, at X86004.